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ABSTRACT: The objective of this study was to develop database and maps for analysis of dynamic and loss of
forest area in Nan province during B.E. 2530 — 2561 in order to build up mutual understanding and collaborating
among related organization for solving common problem. This study utilized data from Rakpanan project and
Landsat Thematic Mapper (TM) combined with Normalize Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) technique and visual
analysis. Data analysis used regression line and comparison of percent change in forest area at sub-district level.
Analysis results show that forest area of Nan province declined on the average of 20,300 rai/year and 48,000 rai/year
during B.E. 2530 — 2548 and B.E. 2548 - 2554 respectively. After B.E. 2554, forest area was continuously declined
and reaching highest loss rate in B.E. 2557 — 2558. During B.E. 2558 — 2561, however the forest area stayed steady
around 4.56 — 4.65 million rai. Analysis results show that Wiang Sa district had the greatest loss for forest area i.e.
283,681 rai during B.E. 2507 — 2554. Similarly, analysis results at sub-district level indicate that Sanian sub-district in
Mueang Nan district had the greatest loss for forest area, i.e. 78,871 rai. Generally speaking, Nan province loss 1.2
million rai of forest area during B.E. 2507 — 2561.
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(a)

Figure 1 Maps of Nan Province (a) area of national reserved forest under Act B.E. 2507 approximately 6.5 million rai
(b) area of forest cover within national reserved forest boundary in B.E. 2554 approximately 5.3 million

rai
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Figure 2 Dynamic of forest area within national reserved forest boundary during B.E. 2530 —2554

Table 1 Forest area analysis of Nan province during B.E. 2556 — 2561 from Rakpanan Project and Royal Forest

Department

Year Rakpanan Project Royal Forest Department
(B.E) (million rai) (million rai)

2556 5.19 4.65

2557 5.12 4.66

2558 4.65 4.65

2559 4.56 4.66

2560 4.59 4.65

2561 4.60 4.65
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Figure 3 Import value of agricultural chemical products in Nan province from B.E. 2537 - 2556
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Table 2 National reserved forest area and forest area in B.E. 2554 at district level
Area change

Forest area” Forest area” Percent change
District B.E. 2507 - 2554
in B.E. 2507 (rai) in B.E. 2554 (rai) . (%)
(rai)
Santi Suk 218,169.11 136,593.38 81,575.73 37.39
Phu Phiang 176,020.54 120,083.13 55,937.41 31.78
Mueang Nan 455,769.15 312,224.63 143,544.52 31.5

Tha Wang Pha 335,668.67 244,835.91 90,832.76 27.06
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Ban Luang 236,689.05 177,166.19 59,522.86 25.15
Wiang Sa 1,164,936.73 881,255.15 283,681.58 24.35
Chaloem Phra Kiat 337,110.51 266,236.76 70,873.75 21.02
Na Noi 640,927.42 528,683.79 112,243.63 17.51
Pua 395,430.59 337,367.17 58,063.42 14.68
Chiang Klang 128,078.15 110,263.90 17,814.25 13.91
Mae Charim 630,541.65 553,956.77 76,584.88 12.15
Na Muen 600,608.76 534,099.83 66,508.93 11.07
Song Khwae 306,818.30 274,396.48 32,421.82 10.57
Thung Chang 401,405.31 370,778.57 30,626.74 7.63
Bo Kluea 513,522.59 494,613.49 18,909.10 3.68

Y under National Reserved Forest Act B.E. 2507
2 within national reserved forest boundary
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Figure 4 Map shows highway, district boundary of Nan province and sub-district that loss 50 percent of forest area
during B.E. 2507-2554

Table 3 National reserved forest area and forest area in B.E. 2554 at sub-district level

Forest area”  Forest area?  Area change
No Percent

District Sub-district in B.E. 2507 in B.E. 2554  B.E. 2507 - 2554
. . . change (%)
(rai) (rai) (rai)

1 Mueang Nan Thuem Tong 1,431.50 8.81 1,422.68 99.38
2 Mueang Nan Chai Sathan 1,731.92 33.53 1,698.39 98.06
3 Wiang Sa Klang Wiang 1,354.83 122.46 1,232.37 90.96
4 Mueang Nan Kong Khwai 3,854.02 709.89 3,144.13 81.58
5  Wiang Sa Tan Chum 3,875.94 1,007.34 2,868.60 74.01
6  Santi Suk Du Phong 27,262.66 7,114.31 20,148.34 73.90
7 Wiang Sa Thung Si Thong 47,475.76 14,603.14 32,872.62 69.24
8  Tha Wang Pha Rim 1,310.14 443.79 866.35 66.13
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38.35
37.96
33.00
32.49
32.43
29.59
29.51
28.62
27.95
27.63
26.89
26.33
25.78
25.55
25.51
23.39
23.18
22.86
22.86
22.65
22.22
21.80
20.23
20.18
17.56
17.30
16.39
16.01
15.67
15.59
15.57
14.50
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57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

Tha Wang Pha
Chiang Klang
Pua

Song Khwae
Na Muen
Mae Charim
Thung Chang
Wiang Sa
Pua

Tha Wang Pha
Mae Charim
Pua

Na Muen
Chiang Klang
Pua

Mae Charim
Bo Kluea

Na Muen
Chiang Klang
Na Noi
Wiang Sa

Na Noi

Bo Kluea
Song Khwae
Thung Chang
Wiang Sa

Bo Kluea

Na Noi
Thung Chang
Bo Kluea
Pua

Pua

Chom Phra

Phra Phutthabat

Woranakhon
Yot

Mueang Li
Nong Daeng
Lae

Pong Sanuk
Phu Kha
Yom

Nam Phang
Sila Laeng

Bo Kaeo
Chiang Klang
Sathan

Mae Charim
Bo Kluea Nuea
Ping Luang
Phra That
Sathan

Na Lueang
Sisa Ket

Phu Fa

Chon Daen
Thung Chang
Nam Muap
Dong Phaya
Chiang Khong
Ngop

Bo Kluea Tai
Chai Watthana
Sila Phet

4,761.39
18,872.29
4,167.51
98,305.27
48,250.00
139,256.79
65,303.69
39,312.98
182,259.54
6,860.18
268,861.57
13,298.15
170,722.04
31,009.50
14,021.00
157,217.26
57,973.39
165,700.47
17,111.56
78,919.80
7,194.86
187,405.83
153,308.14
114,700.35
103,820.76
215,419.66
61,257.98
145,014.10
135,091.08
240,983.08
1,796.55
43,122.71

4,094.73
16,303.07
3,626.81
86,613.79
42,744.38
124,081.76
58,210.95
35,117.92
162,832.12
6,172.73
242,939.89
12,021.11
155,480.90
28,345.13
12,822.43
143,922.14
53,601.35
153,554.43
16,031.57
74,255.99
6,783.87
177,228.58
145,089.77
108,988.23
98,859.34
205,860.24
58,963.83
140,796.33
132,450.42
236,958.56
1,787.24
42,900.47

666.66
2,569.22
540.70
11,691.47
5,505.63
15,175.03
7,092.75
4,195.06
19,427.42
687.45
25,921.68
1,277.04
15,241.14
2,664.37
1,198.57
13,295.13
4,372.04
12,146.04
1,079.99
4,663.80
410.99
10,177.25
8,218.38
5,712.12
4,961.42
9,559.43
2,294.15
4,217.77
2,600.66
4,024.52
9.31
222.23

319

14.00
13.61
12.97
11.89
11.41
10.90
10.86
10.67
10.66
10.02
9.64
9.60
8.93
8.59
8.55
8.46
7.54
7.33
6.31
591
5.71
543
5.36
4.98
4.78
4.44
3.75
291
1.95
1.67
0.52
0.52

Note: Analysis show only 88 sub-district that has forest area under National Reserved Forest Act B.E. 2507 boundary > 1,000 rai
Yunder National Reserved Forest Act B.E. 2507

Zwithin national reserved forest boundary
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Figure 5 Bald mountain phenomenon of Nan province. (Photo by Sakda Jongkaewwattana,18 November 2016)
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